

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 15468 OF 2026

Between:

1. M/s. Sri Mallikarjuna Social Service Organization, Rep. by its Proprietor namely Sri.G. Lokesh Kumar, S/o. Linga Reddy, aged 42 years.
2. M/s. Sri Manjunatha Social Service Organization, Rep. by its Proprietor namely Sri.G. Linga Reddy, S/o. G. Narayana Reddy, aged. 67 years. Both are R/o. D.No.5-146, Jangalapalli, Anantapuramu District, AP-515401.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Through the Principal Secretary, Department of Public Transport Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, AP-522238.
2. The A.P.S.R.T.C., rep by its Managing Director, PNBS, Vijayawada, NTR District, AP-520013.
3. The Regional Manager/DPTO, A.P.S.R.T.C., Ananthapuramu Region, at Ananthapur, AP-515001.
4. The Personnel Officer, A.P.S.R.T.C., O/o the District Public Transport Officer, at Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu, AP-515001.
5. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Anantapuramu Depot, Ananthapuramu Dist., AP- 515001.
6. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Tadipatri Depot, Anantapuramu Dist., AP-515411.

7. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Guntakal Depot, Anantapuramu Dist., AP-515801.
8. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Uravakonda Depot, Ananthapuramu Dist., AP- 515812.
9. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Yemmiganur Depot, Kurnool Dist., AP-518360.
10. M/s Sulabh International Social Service Organisation,, D.No.1-4/2-14, KK Nagar, Hemadri Chalapathi Rao street, Vidhyadharapuram, Vijayawada, AP 520012
(R10 is impleaded as per Court Order dt.22.06.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026 in the Writ Petition and affidavit)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri S M SUBHAN presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the action of the respondents to entrust the works on nomination basis for a period of 5 years, which is nothing but financial loss to the Corporation and without any notice to the petitioners, vide Lr.No.C2/437(11)/2026-Dy.CM(C-1), dt. 18-05-2026 as illegal, contrary to all cannons of law, high handed and arbitrary action, contrary to the circular instructions, capricious, unconstitutional, without jurisdiction and as such liable to be set aside in the interest of justice with a consequential direction to the respondents to Continue the petitioners in their respective Bus Stations forthwith;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S M SUBHAN Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP for Public Transport Department for R1, Sri A.Rama Rao, Standing counsel for R2 to R9 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Public Transport Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, AP-522238.
2. The Managing Director, A.P.S.R.T.C., PNBS, Vijayawada, NTR District, AP-520013.
3. The Regional Manager/DPTO, A.P.S.R.T.C., Ananthapuramu Region, at Ananthapur, AP-515001.
4. The Personnel Officer, A.P.S.R.T.C., O/o the District Public Transport Officer, at Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu, AP-515001.
5. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Ananthapuramu Depot, Ananthapuramu Dist., AP- 515001.
6. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Tadipatri Depot, Ananthapuramu Dist., AP-515411.
7. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Guntakal Depot, Ananthapuramu Dist., AP-515801.
8. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Uravakonda Depot, Ananthapuramu Dist., AP- 515812.
9. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Yemmiganur Depot, Kurnool Dist., AP-518360.
10. M/s Sulabh International Social Service Organisation, D.No.1-4/2-14, KK Nagar, Hemadri Chalapathi Rao street, Vidhyadharapuram, Vijayawada, AP 520012.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within two weeks.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.10 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

For getting instructions, list the matter after two (02) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- S.SHYAMALA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Public Transport Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, AP-522238. (by **Special Messenger** - along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. The Managing Director, A.P.S.R.T.C., PNBS, Vijayawada, NTR District, AP-520013.
3. The Regional Manager/DPTO, A.P.S.R.T.C., Ananthapuramu Region, at Ananthapur, AP-515001.
4. The Personnel Officer, A.P.S.R.T.C., O/o the District Public Transport Officer, at Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu, AP-515001.
5. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Ananthapuramu Depot, Ananthapuramu Dist., AP- 515001.
6. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Tadipatri Depot, Ananthapuramu Dist., AP-515411.
7. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Guntakal Depot, Ananthapuramu Dist., AP-515801.
8. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Uravakonda Depot, Ananthapuramu Dist., AP- 515812.
9. The Depot Manager, A.P.S.R.T.C., Yemmiganur Depot, Kurnool Dist., AP-518360.
10. M/s Sulabh International Social Service Organisation, D.No.1-4/2-14, KK Nagar, Hemadri Chalapathi Rao street, Vidhyadharapuram,

(addressee 2 to 10 by **RPAD**) - along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

11. One CC to SRI. S M SUBHAN Advocate [OPUC]
 12. Two CCs to GP FOR TRANSPORT, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
 13. One CC to Sri A.Rama Rao, Standing counsel [OPUC]
 14. One spare copy.
-

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:22/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.15468 of 2026

